
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

FRIDAY 19 APRIL 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor B Link (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Pringle (Chair) 
 

Councillor A Williams 
 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 7 - 

82) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


1 
 

********************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
23 JANUARY 2024 
 
********************************************************************************************************* 
Present –  
 
MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors: Pringle (Chair), B Link and A Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Manager (Litigation) 
Jodie Edwards  Litigation Lawyer 
Sally Mcdonald  Licensing Manager 
Kim Knight   Licensing Lead Officer 
Trudi Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Item 4 - Mr Dugard (Applicant) 
Item 4 - Mr Flynn (Applicant) 
Item 4 - Mr & Mrs Masters (Objecting to the application) 
Item 4 - Mr & Mrs Lams (Objecting to the application) 
 
The meeting began at 10.03 am 
 
 
1. MINUTES 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then signed 
by the Chair.  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Pringle declared an interest as the premises was close to the boundary of her 
ward (Northchurch) and some of the residents may live within her ward. She explained that 
although she didn’t know anyone personally she wanted to be transparent.  
 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises 
licence for the following premises: 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

Artisan Bar and Grill 
Cow Roast, Tring 
Hertfordshire 
HP23 5RF 
 
Decision 
 
In the present case, the Sub-Committee is required to consider whether they should grant 
the new premises licence. When determining an application for the grant of a premises 
licence (under section 17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to 
relevant representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:  
 
Options Considered:  
 
(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates;  
(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
(d) reject the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application for a premises licence 
subject to variation of the outside operating hours in that all outside activities cease 
at 22.00 hours, and additional hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and opening 
hours on bank holidays throughout the year (the exceptions being Christmas Eve and 
New Year’s Eve) being modified to such extent as to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee has given particular consideration to the objectors concerns 
regarding potential noise disturbance to neighbouring residents, variation to the outside 
operating hours and the removal of the proposed additional hours will reasonably limit any 
potential noise and disturbance. It is also noted that the Applicant has 30 years’ experience 
in managing licensed premises. The Premises has good security measures by having in 
place 42 CCTV cameras, and proposals for managed departure of customers was presented 
to the Committee.  
 
The Applicant has confirmed that all staff would receive adequate training.  
 
There will be signs to remind customers to respect neighbours whilst dispersing.  
 
The Premises already has in place a noise limiter, this monitors the sound so that excessive 
noise can be adequately managed.  
 
The Applicant has stated that they have good arrangements with local taxi service to 
manage staggered dispersal so as to limit disturbance.  
 
Furthermore, the Sub-Committee has taken comfort from the fact that, on previous 
occasions, the Applicant had used Temporary Event Notices and no complaints of noise and 
disturbance had been received by the Licensing Authority.  
 
It is further noted that there were no representations received from the Responsible 
Authorities, with the exception of the Public Health body.  
 

Page 3



3 
 

Moreover, the Sub-Committee also notes from Annex 2 of the Licence that the Licence 
contains conditions and obligations upon the Licence Holder to prevent anti-social 
behaviour and noise nuisance from occurring and this is deemed sufficient to meet the 
concerns of the local residents, as such, no additional conditions shall be attached save 
for the variations of the outside operating hours for all activities to cease at 22.00 hours, 
and the removal of the proposed additional hour with the exception of Christmas Eve and 
New Year’s Eve. The Applicant was reminded to maintain these obligations. 
 
 
 

Page 4



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows: 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting by: 

(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 
indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press; 

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and 

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and: 

(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 
Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date; 

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will clarify whether that party 
understood it was permissible to have a representative; 

(c) the Chair will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson; 

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider:  
(i) any properly made request by a party for permission for any other 

person, (not being a representative), to appear and  
(ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and 

will only take the same into account if the other parties consent. 
 
3. The Chair will ask whether any Member has an interest to declare and 

whether any Member has visited the premises or place the subject of the 
application. 

 
4. The Chair will establish whether all Members of the Sub-Committee have 

read the papers before them, and then announce the order of speakers. 
 

5. The Chair will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requirements and to summarise any relevant 
information, as necessary. 

 
6. Members may ask any relevant question of any Officer. 
 
7. T
[...]
s received from 
absent parties will be considered. 

 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 
Licensing Officer. 

 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return. 

 
 

Page 6



 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

Report for: 
Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling 
Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 April 2024  

PART: I 

If Part II, reason: - 

 

Title of report: 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Contact: Kim Knight – Licensing Lead Officer 

Purpose of report: 
This report sets out details of an application in respect of a premises 
licence, which requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation. 

Recommendations 
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representations made in respect of the application, and determine 
the application in accordance with the options set out below. 

Corporate objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
 

 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 
promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance, and protection of children from harm. 

 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery  
 

 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of 
judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the 
authority fail to properly exercise its functions. 

 

Implications: 
Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise. 

Consultees: 
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ 
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations 
made by consultees are s
[...]
hen determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section 
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

Page 9



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
(d) reject the application. 
 

 
5. Details of application 
 

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated 
appendix: 
 

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application 

A 
The Chipperfield Boot, Tower Hill, 
Chipperfield, Kings Langley, 
Hertfordshire WD4 9LN 

Application for grant of 
premises licence (s.17 
of the Licensing Act 
2003) 

 

Page 10



 APPENDIX A 

 
Applicants name 
 

The Chipperfield Boot Limited 

Name and address of 
premises 
 

The Chipperfield Boot, Tower Hill, 
Chipperfield, Hertfordshire WD4 9LN 
 

Ward 
 

Bovingdon, Flaunden and Chipperfield 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This is a new application for grant of a premises licence. 

 
 
1.2 This premises had a premises licence in place, however it lapsed 

due to insolvency of the previous holder in January 2024.  The 
previous licence authorised a number of licensable activities both 
indoors and outdoors, up to a terminal hour of 01.00.  It should be 
noted that the new application must be considered on its own merits 
and not as a comparison with the previous licence. 

 
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application to be considered seeks authorisation for the following 

licensable activities: 
 
Showing of Films, Indoor sporting events, and Recorded Music: 
 
Indoors and outdoors 
 
Monday-Saturday 08:00 until 01:00 
Sunday              10:00 until 00:00 
 
Provision of Live music and similar entertainment: 
 
Indoors and outdoors 
 
Monday-Saturday 08:00 until 00:00 
Sunday              10:00 until 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday-Saturday 23:00 until 01:00 
Sunday              23:00 until 00:00 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol: 
 
For consumption on and off the premises: 
 

Page 11



Monday-Saturday  08:00 until 00:30 
Sunday                  10:00 until 23:30 
Premises open to the public 
 
Monday-Saturday   08:00 until 01:00 
Sunday               10:00 until 00:00 
 
Following the receipt of representations, the applicant has put forward 
an amendment to the application to cease all outdoor activity at 23.00 
seven days a week.   
 
The application is set out at Annex A. 
 
A plan of the location of the premises is set out at Annex B. 
 
Written correspondence and confirmation of the proposed amendment 
to the application by the applicants is set out at Annex C.  
 

 
3. Details of Representations 

 
3.1 Consultation took place between 7 March 2024 and 4 April 2024.  

During that time 15 valid representations were received, all of which 
were from residents living in the area and citing concerns around the 
potential for public nuisance created by the later opening hours 
proposed.  These representations are set out at Annexes D1 to D15. 
 

 
3.2 The following responses were received from the eight responsible 

authorities consulted: 
 
Hertfordshire Constabulary – no response 
Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue – no representations 
NHS Herts – no representations 
Environmental and Community Protection – no representations 
Planning – no representations 
Trading Standards – no response 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board – no response 
Licensing authority – no response 

 
4
[...]
en our windows are open. 
  
We are objecting to the proposed finish times of some outdoor events as we consider that 
the impact of the likely noise level at that time of night will be unreasonable on 
neighbouring properties.  At any time, the noise levels should be kept to a level that doesn't 
interfere with the occupants of neighbouring properties enjoying the benefit of their outside 
garden areas. 
  
We object on public nuisance grounds to any of the following activities outdoor continuing 
beyond 11pm and the sound levels should not be excessive before 11pm: 
- Films 

Page 42

mailto:Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


- Live music 
- Recorded Music 
- Entertainment similar to music or dance 
- Late night refreshment 
  
  
Please let me know if you have any suggestions you would like me to pass on. 
  

Kind Regards,  
  
Kim Knight 
Lead Licensing Officer  
Dacorum Borough Council  
  
T: 01442 228000 (Ext 2225) 
E: kim.knight@dacorum.gov.uk  
A: The Forum | Marlowes | Hemel Hempstead | HP1 1DN 
Visit our website for more information, news and events – www.dacorum.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 43

mailto:kim.knight@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/


 

        ANNEX D1 
           

 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED IN CONSULTATION PERIOD  
 
 

 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2024 9:13 AM 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: THE CHIPPERFIELD BOOT 

 
Application ref. no: M058404 LA2003 s.17: Premises licence - New 
licence application 7 March 2024 The Chipperfield Boot Tower Hill 
Chipperfield Kings Langley Hertfordshire WD4 9LN  
 I write to object to the above application. 
Firstly I am all in favour of a well run, vibrant community focused Pub, it is 
exactly what Chipperfield needs and I commend and would support anyone 
with that aspiration. 
However my issue is with the operating times sought under the licence 
application and the extent of activities envisaged. To seek to have this extend 
to 1 am six days a week and to midnight on a Sunday is not in keeping with its 
rural location and the character of the close environment. This is not a central 
Watford night spot but the village of Chipperfield and the licence parameters 
need to reflect this. 
To suggest that Films can be shown indoors and outdoors to 1 am ‘…for 
entertainment of elderly visitors and visiting childrens events’ stretches the 
applicants credibility and gives real reason for concern as to their overall 
ambitions? 
Particular focus on the licence application needs in my opinion to concentrate 
on the playing of live / recorded music outdoors which has real scope to cause 
significant disturbance to those living in close proximity. 
 
 
  

Page 44



ANNEX D2 
           

   
 
 
 
To Licensing, Dacorum Borough Council 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:29 PM 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application Ref: M058404 

 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for New Premises Licence  

Premise:  The Chipperfield Boot, Tower Hill Chipperfield Kings Langley 

Hertfordshire WD4 9LN 

As a local resident living within close proximity to the premises, I wish to 

formally raise representation against the application made for a new premises 

licence at the address above. 

Granting such a licence would have a negative impact on our community and 

nearby residents. Allowing alcohol sales and late-night events at this premises 

situated so close to residential properties would present a significant 

infringement to our right to enjoy our property and surroundings safely and 

peacefully. 

We strongly oppose this application, for reasons we have provided below and 

would ask that the Council take these into account when considering this 

application. 

As you will be aware, the area in which the premises is located is a quiet 

residential area which is occupied by many families and residents who have 

lived in this area for many years without complaint and lived in harmony with 

the previous 
[...]
 Indoors and Outdoors, we would ask that the applicant 

removes the request for the provision of films between the hours of Monday to 

Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 and Sunday 23:00 to 00:00, the applicant has 

indicated within this application that this provision would be for an audience 

targeted at elderly visitors and children, we feel that showing of films during 

the day until 23:00 provides enough flexibility for the licence holder to run 

events of this nature without disturbing nearby residents. 

Late Night Refreshment - Indoors and outdoors, we would ask that the 

applicant remove the request for late night refreshment, a licence is not 

required to serve hot and cold food and drinks until 23:00hrs, we feel that 

Page 46



providing hot and cold food to 23:00hrs would be sufficient enough for 

customers enjoying any entertainment up until this hour. 

Alcohol – For consumption On and Off the Premises, we would ask the 

applicant to reduce the application to the following hours, Monday to Saturday 

10:00 until 23:30 and Sundays 10:00 to 23:00, opening hours to allow half an 

hour for patrons to drink up and vacate the premises quietly and respectfully, 

opening hours Monday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00 and Sunday 10:00 to 

23:30.  

  

The applicant having the flexibility to provide entertainment beyond 23:00hrs 

will generate a significant level of noise nuisance which will adversely impact 

upon local residents, if the application was granted, as requested by the 

applicant, it would place an excessive burden upon residents to tolerate the 

noise from customers using the garden late at night, noise form customers 

leaving the premises in the early hours 7 days a week. 

We believe that allowing the premises to open so late would impact on the 

quality of life for local residents, as the increased level of activity, noise and 

traffic will have a detrimental effect on the tranquillity and peacefulness of our 

village. Our community prides itself on being a place where individuals can 

find solace and respite from the noise and stress of urban life. Allowing such 

provisions beyond a reasonable hour (23:00hrs) at this premises in our 

immediate vicinity would undermine that sense of serenity and have a 

negative impact on our residents overall quality of life. The potential increase 

in noise, and anti-social behaviour associated with late night provisions and 

events can cause undue stress and anxiety for individuals, particularly elderly 

residents and families with young children. Furthermore, the consumption of 

alcohol in large quantities can lead to an escalation in incidents of public 

intoxication, violence and property damage, further escalating the safety of 

our community. 

Tower Hill is a straight and busy road with a 30mph speed limit, without any 

street lighting which can be highly dangerous late at night. We wish to prevent 

customers parking on the verges (when the car park is full), prevent patrons 

leaving the premises in the early hours of the night walking along the road 

which is unlit by street lighting, with residents having to report noise in the 

Page 47



early hours from intoxicated staggering in the dark. This presents a direct 

danger both to the safety of those walking along the road and motorists as 

well. 

We also wish to prevent customers from leaving rubbish and broken bottles in 

the adjacent park, road and pathways as this could well pose a danger to 

walkers and wildlife. 

In addition to our request to reduce the application outline above, to support 

the prevention of the licensing objections, to protect nearby residents and the 

local community, we would ask that the following conditions are attached to 

any premises licence granted. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance  

The provision of regulated entertainment of live or recorded music shall not be 

permitted after 23:00 hrs Indoors and outdoors. 

The provision of late night refreshmen
[...]
ling the restrictions on sales of alcohol to children. 

A record of refusals shall be maintained which documents every instance that 

a sale of alcohol (and any other age restricted product) is refused on the 

premises, indicating the date and time the refusal was made, and the member 

of staff making the refusal. 

All staff who undertake the sale or supply of alcohol shall receive appropriate 

training in relation to undertaking appropriate age checks on such, before 

being allowed to sell or supply any alcohol. Refresher training will be carried 

out at least every six months. 

Records of Staff training, relating to the sale or supply of alcohol, along with 

any training material used, will be kept and maintained by the Designated 

Premises Supervisor or the Premises Licence Holder. 

Staff training records shall be available for inspection by authorised officers of 

the licensing authority, officers of the trading standards service , and officers 

of the police. 

  

In conclusion, it should be the Council’s priority to protect and consider the 

safety of our community from such dangers and nuisance, by preventing the 

licensing of alcohol sales beyond a reasonable hour and limit the provision of 

music and entertainment to the permitted de-regulation hours, whereby a 

licence is not required for these activities. 

We urge you to carefully consider the concerns raised and the potential 

negative consequences that the granting of such license will have on our 

Page 50



community. Please take into account the safety, tranquillity, noise pollution 

and overall wellbeing of the residents when making your decision. 

We trust, that the Council will have regards to the Section 182 guidance 

published under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy and note any relevant case law when considering this application. 

 
  

Page 51



ANNEX D3 
           

   
 
 
 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 4:52 PM 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re Application M058404 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam  
 
Re Application ref no. Mo58404 
 
We have just been made aware that the above application for a premises 
licence for The Chipperfield Boot was made on 7 March 2024.   
 
Firstly, I have to say that we are extremely disappointed that such a broad 
application, that will potentially have a massive impact on the surrounding 
area, was not put into consultation with local residents.  
 
Secondly, in the absence of any kind of consultation, we vehemently object to 
this application on the basis that the frequency of the licensable activities (7 
days a week) and the extended timings (essentially all day until 1am in the 
morning) are wholly unreasonable and are totally inappropriate for this area.  
 
Most local people were looking forward to seeing the pub refurbished and 
restored back to its original state and purpose but live music, recorded music 
and entertainment similar to music or dance will create unnecessary sound 
pollution and it will become a public nuisance. This is particularly pertinent 
outdoors as there are no sound barriers to control the noise levels in such a 
sensitive rural area.  
 
Please ensure that common sense prevails and that this application is 
rejected.  
 
 
Thank you  
  

Page 52



ANNEX D4 
           

   
 
 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 5:16 PM 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application ref M058404 Re The Chipperfield Boot 

 
Dear Sir 
I am the owner of my property and have lived here for a number of years. The 
Chipperfield Boot ( The Boot) is very close to my house in a straight line 
across fields. 
I wish to protest strongly against this application on the grounds of preventing 
public nuisance.  This is a very rural area. For example there are no buildings 
between the back of The Boot and my house. This is the same for many along 
the lane. To have outdoor music and other loud noise f
[...]
.00 until 00.00 
Also Entertainment similar to music or dance Indoors and outdoors including 
Karaoke and Open Mike Monday-Saturday 0.800 until 00.00 
                                         Sunday 10.00 until 00.00 
 
And late night refreshment Indoors and outdoors Monday-Saturday 23.00 until 
01.00 Sunday 23.00 until 00.00 Hot drinks and snacks 
The grounds for our representations and objections are that it will be a public 
nuisance, music both live and recorded playing up until 01.00 indoors and 
outdoors and increased noise from customers eating and drinking until 01.00 
The boot is close to a large number of houses and if granted this license will 
cause a significant disturbance. Chipperfield is a quiet village and the amount 
of noise will be significant and not in keeping with this. Additionally with 
increased licensing hours it could lead to increased crime and disorder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 54



ANNEX D6 
           

   
 
 
From:  
Sent: Saturday, March 30, 2024 9:18 AM 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: Licensing Application M058404 - Objection 

 
 
I am writing to object to the opening hours on Licensing Application M058404 
at The Chipperfield Boot. 
 
As a neighbour of the Chipperfield Boot I strongly object to some of the late 
night hours that that have been applied for in The Operating schedule due to 
the noise and disturbance and the attraction of late night drinkers and 
revellers from outside the local community. 
 
I am very happy to support the pub reopening and providing a valuable 
service to the village as I have always supported it in the past but some of the 
hours are unacceptable and the late night services being applied for would 
attract a bad element from the local towns and disturb the piece of this lovely 
village. 
Films indoors and outdoors 
I do not understand why these hours are needed before 13:00 and beyond 
22:00 especially on a Sunday with a working day following and as its applied 
for 
[...]
idents, if the application was granted, as requested by the applicant, it 
would place an excessive burden upon residents to tolerate the noise from 
customers late at night and noise form customers leaving the premises in the 
early hours 7 days a week. 

Page 63



We believe that allowing the premises to open so late would impact the quality 
of life for local residents, as the increased level of activity, noise and traffic will 
have a detrimental effect on the tranquillity and peacefulness of our village. 

In addition to our request to reduce the application outline above, to support 
the prevention of the licensing objections, to protect nearby residents and the 
local community, we would ask that the following ameliorative conditions are 
attached to any premises licence granted. 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The outside garden area to the rear of the property shall be closed from 
22:30hrs and not be used by customers or smoking by staff after this time. 
A designated smoking area shall be identified at the front of the property for 
customers seeking to smoke at the premises after 22:30. 
Staff shall monitor the smoking area and encourage customers to return 
swiftly back into the venue. 
Clear legible notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for 
smoking requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use 
the area quietly. 
The licensee shall maintain and make available for inspection by the police or 
authorised local authority officers a log of all complaints received from local 
residents concerning the operation of the premises. 
The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that no noise shall emanate from 
the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 
premises, which gives rise to a nuisance. 
Clear legible notices are to be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises and area quietly. No deliveries or collection

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

19 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members:  
 
Councillors: Pringle (Chair), B Link and A Williams 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Manager 
Jodie Edwards  Litigation Lawyer 
Kim Knight   Licensing Lead Officer 
Phil Nolan  Licensing Compliance Officer 
Kayley Johnston   Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
Other persons present: 
 
Mr Jonathan Hammond (Applicant)  
Louise Hammond (Applicants Wife) 
Mr Roger Williams (Objector) 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and then 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 



The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises 
licence for the following premises: 
 
The Chipperfield Boot 
Tower Hill 
Chipperfield 
Kings Langley 
Hertfordshire  
WD4 9LN 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that a consultation took place between 7 March and 4 April 2024, 

during which 15 representations were received. These were from residents citing concerns about 

the potential public nuisance created by the proposed later opening hours. 

Amongst the representations received, the following comments were noted:  

 The Premises are close to a large number of houses and, if granted, this license will cause 

a significant disturbance. Chipperfield is a quiet village so the amount of noise will be 

significant and not in keeping with this. Additionally, increased licensing hours could 

lead to increased crime and disorder. 

 The granting of the licence would impact the community and nearby residents. Allowing 

alcohol sales and late-night events at the Premises, situated close to residential 

properties, would present a significant infringement on their right to enjoy their property 

peacefully.  

 The license would place an excessive burden upon residents to tolerate the noise from 

customers using the garden late at night, and noise from customers leaving the premises 

in the early hours 7 days a week.  

 There are no outside sound barriers to control the noise levels in such a sensitive rural 

area etc. The representations continued.   

The Sub-Committee also heard from Mr Roger Williams in person, on behalf of the Objectors, 

who echoed much of what the residents had said, and reconfirmed that public nuisance may 

occur if the license was to be granted. When asked by the Sub-Committee whether there was any 

history of ASB in the same location, none was cited, save for reports of burglary.  

The Sub-Committee notes that, whilst these were genuine concerns, there was no evidence to 

suggest that the granting of the licensing would seriously undermine one or, all of the licensing 

objectives as no such evidence had been put before the licensing Sub-Committee. Furthermore,  

there were no objections raised by the Responsible Authorises. In conclusion then these 

concerns are merely speculative.  

The Sub-Committee also took the view that the applicant is a responsible businessman, and it 

considered the character references that were submitted. He is also a resident and lives in close 

proximity with his family, and has therefore a vested interest. He said that the plan is not to 

operate as a late-night drinking venue, but as a simple village pub with a safe environment for 

both children and families. He was also prepared to voluntarily limit the opening times to 11 

pm/7 days a week. He stated that he would also make efforts to include the local 

community/residents and start a dialogue leading to frequent meetings to discuss any issues that 

may arise. 



3 
 

Furthermore, the Applicant had confirmed that staff would be appropriately trained, the business 

would have CCTV (night vision), and incident logs would be kept.  

In light of all the submissions and considering all relevant legal provisions, the Sub-Committee 

has resolved to grant the application for a premises licence to The Chipperfield Boot however, 

the following hours will apply: Sunday - Thursday until 2300; Fri and Saturday until 0030. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.33 am 
 


